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Introduction

Information about these operating  instructions
Congratulations on the purchase of your new appliance.  
You have selected a high-quality product. The operating instructions are part of this  
product. They contain important information about safety, usage and disposal. Before  
using the product, please familiarise yourself with all the operating and safety instruc-
tions. Use the product only as described and for the range of applications specified. 
Please also pass these operating instructions on to any future owner.

Intended use
This appliance is intended exclusively for personal dental care at home. This appliance  
is intended solely for use in private households.  
The appliance is not intended for use in industrial or medical environments. It is not 
suitable for animal care. It is not suitable for commercial use.

Warning symbols used
The following warnings are used in these operating instructions, where applicable:

 DANGER

A warning notice at this hazard level indicates an imminently  
hazardous situation.

If the hazardous situation is not avoided, it could result in death or serious physical 
injury.

 ► Follow the instructions in this warning to prevent a fatality or serious personal 
injury.

 WARNING

A warning at this hazard level indicates a potentially  
hazardous situation.

Failure to avoid this hazardous situation could result in injuries.

 ► Follow the instructions in this warning notice to prevent injuries.

CAUTION

A warning at this hazard level indicates a risk of property damage.

Failure to avoid this situation could result in property damage.

 ► Follow the instructions on this warning label to prevent property damage.

NOTE

 ► A note provides additional information which makes handling the appliance 
easier for you.
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Safety
This section contains important safety instructions for handling the appliance. This appli-
ance complies with the statutory safety regulations. Improper use may result in personal 
injury and property damage.

Basic safety instructions

To ensure safe operation of the appliance, follow the safety 
guidelines set out below:

 ■ Prior to use, check the appliance for visible external dam-
age. Do not operate a appliance that has been damaged 
or dropped. 

 ■ In the event of malfunctions or obvious damage, please 
contact our Customer Service department.

 ■ Connect the mains plug only to a properly installed, easily 
accessible plug socket whose voltage corresponds to the 
specifications on the rating plate. 
The mains socket must also remain easily accessible as 
long as the appliance is plugged in.

 ■ Always make sure that the mains cable can never become 
wet or damp during operation. Route the power cable in 
such a way that it cannot become trapped or damaged in 
any other way.

 ■ Do not submerge the handset or the charging station in 
water or other liquids.

 ■ The charger is connected to the mains voltage and must 
therefore not be used in the shower, in the bath or above 
washbasins filled with water.

 ■ Never touch the charger if it has fallen into water.  
Remove the plug from the wall socket first!

 ■ The mains cable on this appliance cannot be replaced. 
If the mains cable is damaged, the appliance must be 
scrapped.
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 ■ The toothbrush may be used by children and people with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience and/or knowledge if they are supervised or 
have been instructed how to use the appliance safely and 
have understood the potential risks. 

 ■ Cleaning and user maintenance should not be performed 
by children unless they are under supervision.

 ■ Do not allow children to play with the appliance.
 ■ The handset may only be recharged with the supplied 
charger. Otherwise, the appliance could be irreparably 
damaged!

 ■ Operate the appliance only with the original accessories 
supplied.

 ■ Do not make any unauthorised modifications or alterations 
to the appliance.

 ■ No user action is required to switch the product between 
50 and 60 Hz. The product adapts automatically to either 
50 or 60 Hz.

 ■ Never open the appliance housing.  
There are no parts inside the appliance which require user 
maintenance. In addition, this will invalidate the warranty.

 ■  The product is equipped with or supplied with  
a lithium-ion battery.

 ■ The battery in this appliance cannot be replaced.
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Use

Check package contents
The following components are included in delivery:

 ▯ Handset

 ▯ Charging station

 ▯ 3 brush heads

 ▯ Floss attachment

 ▯ Interdental brush

 ▯ These operating instructions

 ♦ Unpack all parts of the appliance from the packaging and remove all packaging 
materials.

 DANGER

 ► Do not allow children to play with packaging materials. There is a risk of suffocation!

NOTE

 ► Check the package for completeness and signs of visible damage.

 ► If the delivery is incomplete or damage has occurred as a result of defective pack-
aging or during transport, contact the service hotline (see section Service).

Requirements for the set-up location
To ensure safe and trouble-free operation of the appliance, the set-up location must fulfil 
the following requirements:

 ■ The set-up location must be a horizontal, level and stable surface. In damp rooms, 
especially in the vicinity of water (bath), the charger must be set up so that it cannot 
fall into the water.

 ■ The mains power socket must be easily accessible so that the power cable can be 
quickly disconnected in an emergency.

CAUTION

 ► Before connecting the appliance, compare the connection data (voltage and 
frequency) on the rating plate with that of your mains power supply. This data 
must agree to ensure that the appliance is not damaged.

 ► Make sure that the power cable is not damaged and is not routed over any hot 
surfaces and/or sharp edges.

 ► Ensure that the mains cable is not taut or kinked.
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Operating components
(See fold-out page for illustrations)

1  Brush head

2  Drive shaft

3   On/Off button + programme selection button 

4  Programme displays 
 

  Normal 

 Sensitive 

 Whitening 

 Deep cleaning

5  Charging indicator lamp 

6 Protective cover

7 Brush holders

8 Stand

9 Charger

0 Floss attachment

q Locking screw

w Guide grooves

e Interdental brush

r  Snap closure

t  Travel case
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Handling and operation
This section provides you with important information on handling and using the appliance.

Clever Start function
Ultrasonic toothbrushes can tickle the first time you use them. You can use the Clever 
Start function to slowly get used to brushing your teeth with a ultrasonic toothbrush. The 
Clever Start function gradually increases the frequency of the sonic vibrations over the 
course of the first 14 applications. If the Clever Start function is activated, the corre-
sponding LED on the programme display flashes during use. A cleaning cycle must be 
carried out completely (2 minutes) in order to be counted. After 14 cleaning cycles, the 
Clever Start function will shut off automatically. The corresponding LED on the pro-
gramme display now lights up permanently during use.

Activating/deactivating the Clever Start function

 ♦ Connect the charger 9 to a mains power socket.

 ♦ Place the switched-off handset on the charger 9. The charging indicator lamp 5 lights 
up red.

 ♦ Press and hold the On/Off button 3 for around 5 seconds. The LEDs of the pro-
gramme displays 4 flash 5 x in sequence from the top to the bottom. The Clever 
Start function is now deactivated. 

 ♦ If you want to reactivate the Clever Start function, replace the switched-off handset 
on the charger 9.

 ♦ Press and hold the On/Off button 3 again for around 5 seconds. The LEDs of the 
programme displays 4 flash 5 x in sequence from the bottom to the top. The Clever 
Start function is now reactivated. 

Before first use
 ♦ Before the first use, clean the brush head 1, the interdental brush e and the floss 

attachment 0 with clear water.

 ♦ Open the protective cover 6 and place the replacement brush heads, the interdental 
brush e and/or the floss attachment 0 into the brush holders 7 as required. Replace 
the protective cover 6 onto the stand 8.

 ♦ Place the handset on the charger 9. The charging indicator lamp 5 lights up red 
during charging. It takes approximately 12 hours for the battery to charge fully from 
empty. Once the handset is fully charged, the charging indicator lamp 5 lights up 
green.

 ♦ If the charging indicator lamp 5 starts flashing constantly, the battery is low and 
needs to be charged.

NOTE

 ► Place the handset back on the charger after use. This ensures that your toothbrush 
always operates at its optimum performance. The battery is not damaged by 
regular charging.
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Using attachments
3 brush heads 1, one interdental brush e and one floss attachment 0 are supplied 
with the appliance.

 ♦ To remove the respective attachment pull it upwards and off the drive shaft 2.

 ♦ When fitting the attachment, ensure that the drive shaft 2 on the handset slides pre-
cisely into the socket on the attachment. Push the attachment down until it completely 
covers the drive shaft 2.

NOTE

 ► We recommend only using original attachments. You can order replacement 
 attachments at any time (see section Ordering replacement parts).

 ► You can also use the replacement brush heads for the Philips Sonicare©* 
 ultrasonic toothbrush for this appliance. 
*Sonicare is a registered trademark of Koninklijke Philips N.V..

Programmes
The toothbrush offers 4 different programmes for your personal dental care regime. 

 ♦ Press the On/Off button 3 repeatedly in the first 10 seconds to select the desired 
programme. The LED of the corresponding programme flashes or lights up (see also 
the section Clever Start function).

 Normal
For thorough cleaning of teeth and gums 

 Sensitive
For gentle cleaning of sensitive teeth and gums

 Whitening
For whitening the teeth and thorough cleaning of teeth 
and gums

 Deep cleaning
For extra thorough cleaning of teeth and gums

NOTE

 ► If you operate one of the programmes for longer than 10 seconds and then press 
the On/Off button 3, the toothbrush will switch off.

 ► Next time you switch on the toothbrush, it will automatically start in the pro-
gramme you were using last.
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Cleaning your teeth using the brush head

NOTE

 ► Due to the unfamiliar sensation of the toothbrush, there may be some initial gum 
bleeding. This is normal. If this continues for more than two weeks, you should 
consult your dentist.

 ♦ Place the brush head 1 on the handset.

 ♦ Moisten the brush under flowing water.

 ♦ Put a little toothpaste onto the wet brush.

NOTE

 ► To avoid splashes, do not switch on the appliance until the brush is in your mouth. 

 ♦ Use the On/Off button 3 to select the desired programme.

NOTE

 ► This toothbrush has a 30-second interval timer, so that all four jaw quadrants can 
be cleaned evenly.

 ♦ Divide your mouth into four parts (quadrants): upper right, upper left, lower right and 
lower left.

 ♦ Begin in one quadrant:  
Start with the brush head 1 on your gums, and move the brush upwards/down-
wards from the gums to the crown of the tooth. Continue in this manner on both the 
inside and the outside of the tooth. Start again on the gums for each individual tooth.  
Do not forget the back surfaces of the rear molars. To clean the chewing surfaces, 
guide the brush over the chewing surfaces with a little pressure.

 ♦ After 30 seconds, the toothbrush stops briefly to signal that you should start cleaning 
the next quadrant. Clean all jaw quadrants using the same technique.

 ♦ After two minutes, the toothbrush stops. This means that you have complied with the 
dental recommendation of 2 minutes cleaning.
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 ♦ After use, clean the brush head 1 thoroughly under running water.

 ♦ Remove the brush head 1 from the handset. To clean the drive shaft 2 and the 
handset, hold them under running water for a short while. Hold the handset so that 
the drive shaft 2 is pointing downwards at an angle. 

Cleaning with the interdental brush
You can use the interdental brush e to clean the interdental spaces, difficult-to-access 
parts on the teeth, or the chewing surfaces of your molars.

 ♦ Attach the interdental brush e to the handset.

 ♦ Moisten the interdental brush e under running water.

 ♦ Add a little toothpaste onto the wet interdental brush e.

NOTE

 ► To avoid splashes, do not switch on the appliance until the brush is in your mouth. 

 ♦ Use the On/Off button 3 to select the desired programme and clean the required 
areas.

 ♦ After two minutes, the toothbrush stops. 

 ♦ After use, clean the interdental brush e thoroughly under running water.

 ♦ Remove the interdental brush e from the handset. To clean the drive shaft 2 and 
the handset, hold them under running water for a short while. Hold the handset so 
that the drive shaft 2 is pointing downwards at an angle. 

NOTE

 ► The interdental brush e is ideal for cleaning braces or false teeth.
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Cleaning with the floss attachment
You can use the floss attachment 0 to clean interdental spaces with the aid of dental floss.

 ♦ Place the floss attachment 0 on the handset.

 ♦ Take around 15 cm of standard commercial dental floss and wrap one end 
2–3 times around the locking screw q.

NOTE

 ► If the dental floss slips off the locking screw q, you can retighten it with a Phillips 
screwdriver. 

 ♦ Pass the dental floss taut through the guide grooves w on the floss attachment 0.

 ♦ Then wrap the other end 2–3 times around the locking screw q so that the dental 
floss is stretched taut and does not come undone while cleaning the interdental 
spaces.

 ♦ Guide the dental floss between two teeth with the toothbrush switched off. 

 ♦ Use the On/Off button 3 to select the programme. When cleaning with the floss 
attachment 0, use the programmes  (Normal) or  (Sensitive).

 ♦ Clean the interdental space with careful up-and-down movements. 

 ♦ Clean all the interdental spaces as described above.

 ♦ After two minutes, the toothbrush stops.

 ♦ Remove the dental floss from the locking screw q and dispose of it. 

 ♦ After use, clean the floss attachment 0 thoroughly under running water.

 ♦ Remove the floss attachment 0 from the handset. To clean the drive shaft 2 and the 
handset, hold them under running water for a short while. Hold the handset so that 
the drive shaft 2 is pointing downwards at an angle. 
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Transport lock
The toothbrush is equipped with a transport lock to secure it from switching on uninten-
tionally.

 ♦ Press and hold the On/Off button 3 until the charging indicator lamp 5 flash-
es green 5 times. The transport lock is now activated and the charging indicator 
lamp 5 flashes green 5 times if you attempt to switch on the toothbrush.

 ♦ Press and hold the On/Off button 3 until the charging indicator lamp 5 lights up 
green. The transport lock is now deactivated and the toothbrush switches on with the 
last-used programme.

Travel case
The travel case t has enough room for the handset and two brush heads.

 ♦ Press the lower part of the snap closure r to open the travel case t.

 ♦ To close the travel case t, push the cover down until it clicks into place.

Cleaning and maintenance

 DANGER – ELECTRIC SHOCK!

 ► Always remove the plug of the charger 9 from the power socket before cleaning 
the appliance! There is a risk of electric shock!

 ► Never immerse the handset or the charger 9 in water or other liquids! 

 CAUTION – PROPERTY DAMAGE!

 ► Do not use any aggressive cleaning agents or solvents. They can damage the 
plastic surfaces.

 ♦ If necessary, push the charger 9 downwards out of the stand 8.

 ♦ Clean the stand 8 under running water.

 ♦ Clean the charger 9 with a soft, slightly damp cloth. 

 ♦ Remove the brush head 1 from the handset. After use, clean the brush heads 1 
thoroughly under running water. 
We recommend cleaning the brush heads 1 in a standard commercial denture 
cleaning fluid every 2–4 weeks.  
The brush heads 1 are equipped with indicator bristles (the outer, light-blue bristles). 
These bristles lose their colour and thus show that the brush head 1 needs to be 
changed. Change the brush head 1 when the indicator bristles lose their colour.
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 ♦ Clean the interdental brush e after each use under running water. You should 
replace the interdental brush e after about 3 months of regular use, or when the 
bristles start to bend outwards (at the latest).

 ♦ Clean the floss attachment 0 under running water after every use. If it is damaged, 
however, it must be replaced.

 ♦ To clean the drive shaft 2 and the handset, hold them under running water for a 
short while. Hold the handset so that the drive shaft 2 is pointing downwards at an 
angle. 

 ♦ Clean the travel case t under running water.

Disposal

 Never dispose of the appliance in your normal domestic 
waste. This product is subject to the provisions of  
European Directive 2012/19/EU. 
Dispose of the appliance via an approved disposal company or your 
municipal waste facility. Comply with all applicable regulations. Contact 
your waste disposal centre if you are in any doubt.

 Your local community or municipal authorities can provide information on 
how to dispose of the worn-out product.

NOTE

 ► The integrated rechargeable battery in this appliance cannot be removed for 
disposal.

 ► To prevent risks, the removal or replacement of the battery may only be carried 
out by the manufacturer or the manufacturer's customer service department or a 
similarly qualified person.

 ► When disposing of the appliance, indicate that the appliance contains a battery.

 The packaging is made from environmentally friendly material and can 
be disposed of at your local recycling centres.

 Dispose of the packaging in an environmentally friendly manner. 
Note the labelling on the packaging and separate the packaging material 
components for disposal if necessary.The packaging material is labelled 
with abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) with the following meanings: 
1–7: plastics, 20–22: paper and cardboard, 80–98: composites.
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Appendix

Technical specifications

Power supply 100–240 V ∼ (AC), 50/60 Hz 

Power consumption 2 W

Protection class II /  (double insulation)

Protection type  
(charger and handset)

IP X7 (protected against the ingress of water 
during temporary immersion)

Integrated battery 3.7 V/800 mAh (Li-ion)

 detachable supply unit

This mark confirms that the product complies with the product safety 
requirements applicable in the UK.

Ordering replacement parts
 You can order replacement brush heads for this product on the internet at 
www.kompernass.com. 

   Scan the QR code with your smartphone/tablet.  
You can use this QR code to go directly to our website to view and 
order the available spare parts. 

NOTE

► If you have problems with your online order, you can contact our service centre 
by phone or e-mail. 

► Please always quote the article number (e.g. IAN 123456_7890) when order-
ing. You can find it on the title page of these operating instructions.

► Please note that online ordering of replacement parts is not possible for all 
countries.
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Kompernass  Handels  GmbH warranty
Dear Customer,

This appliance has a 3-year warranty valid from the date of purchase. If this product has 
any faults, you, the buyer, have certain statutory rights. Your statutory rights are not re-
stricted in any way by the warranty described below.

Warranty conditions
The warranty period starts on the date of purchase. Please keep your receipt in a safe 
place. This will be required as proof of purchase.

If any material or manufacturing fault occurs within three years of the date of pur-
chase of the product, we will either repair or replace the product for you or refund the 
purchase price (at our discretion). This warranty service requires that you present the 
defective appliance and the proof of purchase (receipt) within the three-year warranty 
period, along with a brief written description of the fault and of when it occurred.

If the defect is covered by the warranty, your product will either be repaired or replaced 
by us. The repair or replacement of a product does not signify the beginning of a new 
warranty period.

Warranty period and statutory claims for defects
The warranty period is not prolonged by repairs effected under the warranty. This also 
applies to replaced and repaired components. Any damage and defects present at the 
time of purchase must be reported immediately after unpacking. Repairs carried out 
after expiry of the warranty period shall be subject to a fee.

Scope of the warranty
This appliance has been manufactured in accordance with strict quality guidelines and 
inspected meticulously prior to delivery.

The warranty covers material faults or production faults. The warranty does not extend to 
product parts subject to normal wear and tear or to fragile parts which could be consid-
ered as consumable parts such as switches, batteries or parts made of glass.

The warranty does not apply if the product has been damaged, improperly used or 
improperly maintained. The directions in the operating instructions for the product 
regarding proper use of the product are to be strictly followed. Uses and actions that are 
discouraged in the operating instructions or which are warned against must be avoided.

This product is intended solely for private use and not for commercial purposes. The 
warranty shall be deemed void in cases of misuse or improper handling, use of force 
and modifications / repairs which have not been carried out by one of our authorised 
Service centres.
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Warranty claim procedure
To ensure quick processing of your case, please observe the following instructions:

 ■ Please have the till receipt and the item number (e.g. IAN 123456_7890) available 
as proof of purchase.

 ■ You will find the item number on the type plate on the product, an engraving on the 
product, on the front page of the operating instructions (below left) or on the sticker 
on the rear or bottom of the product.

 ■ If functional or other defects occur, please contact the service department listed either 
by telephone or by e-mail.

 ■ You can return a defective product to us free of charge to the service address that 
will be provided to you. Ensure that you enclose the proof of purchase (till receipt) 
and information about what the defect is and when it occurred.

 You can download these instructions along with many other manuals, product 
videos and installation software at www.lidl-service.com.

 This QR code will take you directly to the Lidl service page 
(www.lidl-service.com) where you can open your operating instructions  
by entering the item number (IAN) 367535_2101.

Service
 Service Great Britain 
Tel.: 0800 404 7657 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.co.uk

 Service Ireland 
Tel.: 1890 930 034 
(0,08 EUR / Min., (peak))  
(0,06 EUR / Min., (off peak))  
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ie

IAN 367535_2101

Importer
Please note that the following address is not the service address. Please use the service 
address provided in the operating instructions.

For EU market

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY
www.kompernass.com

For GB market

Lidl Great Britain Ltd
Lidl House 14 Kingston Road
Surbiton
KT5 9NU
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Einleitung
Informationen zu dieser Bedienungsanleitung

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen Gerätes.  
Sie haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung 
ist Bestandteil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch 
und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Bedien- und 
Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für 
die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des 
Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Dieses Gerät dient ausschließlich der persönlichen Zahnpflege im häuslichen Bereich. 
Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich für die Benutzung in privaten Haushalten bestimmt.  
Es ist nicht vorgesehen zur Verwendung in industriellen oder medizinischen Bereichen 
und nicht in der Tierpflege. Benutzen Sie es nicht gewerblich.

Verwendete Warnhinweise
In der vorliegenden Bedienungsanleitung werden, falls erforderlich, folgende Warnhin-
weise verwendet:

 GEFAHR

Ein Warnhinweis dieser Gefahrenstufe kennzeichnet eine drohende 
gefährliche Situation.
Falls die gefährliche Situation nicht vermieden wird, kann dies zum Tod oder zu 
schweren Verletzungen führen.

 ► Die Anweisungen in diesem Warnhinweis befolgen, um die Gefahr des Todes 
oder schwerer Verletzungen von Personen zu vermeiden.

 WARNUNG

Ein Warnhinweis dieser Gefahrenstufe kennzeichnet eine mögliche 
gefährliche Situation.
Falls die gefährliche Situation nicht vermieden wird, kann dies zu Verletzungen führen.

 ► Die Anweisungen in diesem Warnhinweis befolgen, um Verletzungen von 
 Personen zu vermeiden.

ACHTUNG

Ein Warnhinweis dieser Gefahrenstufe kennzeichnet einen  
möglichen Sachschaden.
Falls die Situation nicht vermieden wird, kann dies zu Sachschäden führen.

 ► Die Anweisungen in diesem Warnhinweis befolgen, um Sachschäden zu vermeiden.

HINWEIS

 ► Ein Hinweis kennzeichnet zusätzliche Informationen, die den Umgang mit dem 
Gerät erleichtern.
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Sicherheit
In diesem Kapitel erhalten Sie wichtige Sicherheitshinweise im Umgang mit dem Gerät. 
Dieses Gerät entspricht den vorgeschriebenen Sicherheitsbestimmungen. Ein unsachge-
mäßer Gebrauch kann zu Personen- und Sachschäden führen.

Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise

Beachten Sie für einen sicheren Umgang mit dem Gerät die 
folgenden Sicherheits hinweise:

 ■ Kontrollieren Sie das Gerät vor der Verwendung auf 
 äußere, sichtbare Schäden. Nehmen Sie ein beschädigtes 
oder heruntergefallenes Gerät nicht in Betrieb. 

 ■ Wenden Sie sich bei Fehlfunktionen oder erkennbaren 
Schäden an den Kundendienst.

 ■ Schließen Sie den Netzstecker nur an eine ordnungsge-
mäß installierte, leicht zugängliche Netzsteckdose an, 
deren Spannung der Angabe auf dem Typenschild  
entspricht. Die Netzsteckdose muss auch nach dem  
Anschließen weiterhin leicht zugänglich sein.

 ■ Achten Sie darauf, dass im Betrieb das Netzkabel niemals 
nass oder feucht werden kann. Führen Sie das Netzkabel 
so, dass es nicht eingeklemmt oder anderweitig beschädigt 
werden kann.

 ■ Tauchen Sie das Handgerät oder die Ladestation nicht in 
Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

 ■ Die Ladestation wird an die Netzspannung angeschlossen 
und darf deshalb nicht in der Dusche, in der Badewanne 
oder über mit Wasser gefüllten Waschbecken benutzt 
werden.

 ■ Berühren Sie niemals die Ladestation, wenn diese in das Was-
ser gefallen ist. Ziehen Sie unbedingt erst den Netzstecker!
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 ■ Die Netzanschlussleitung dieses Gerätes kann nicht ersetzt 
werden. Bei Beschädigung der Netzanschlussleitung muss 
das Gerät verschrottet werden.

 ■ Diese Zahnbürste kann von Kindern und von Personen mit  
reduzierten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen  
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und/oder Wissen 
benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des 
sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und 
die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstanden haben. 

 ■ Reinigung und Benutzer-Wartung dürfen nicht durch Kinder 
durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, sie sind beaufsichtigt.

 ■ Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

 ■ Das Handgerät darf nur mit der gelieferten Ladestation 
geladen werden. Ansonsten kann das Gerät irreparabel 
beschädigt werden!

 ■ Betreiben Sie das Gerät ausschließlich mit dem mitgeliefer-
ten Originalzubehör.

 ■ Nehmen Sie keine eigenmächtigen Umbauten oder Verän-
derungen an dem Gerät vor.

 ■ Es sind keine Maßnahmen seitens der Anwender erforder-
lich, um das Produkt auf 50 oder 60 Hz einzustellen. Das 
Produkt stellt sich automatisch auf 50 bzw. 60 Hz ein.

 ■ Öffnen Sie niemals das Gehäuse des Gerätes.  
Es befinden sich keine zu wartenden Teile im Inneren. 
Des Weiteren verlieren Sie Ihren Garantieanspruch.

 ■  Das Produkt ist mit einem Lithium-Ionen-Akku 
ausgerüstet bzw. liegt dem Produkt bei.

 ■ Der Akku in diesem Gerät kann nicht ersetzt werden.
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Inbetriebnahme

Lieferumfang prüfen
Der Lieferumfang besteht aus folgenden Komponenten:

 ▯ Handgerät

 ▯ Ladestation

 ▯ 3 Bürstenköpfe

 ▯ Zahnseideaufsatz

 ▯ Monobüschelbürste

 ▯ Diese Bedienungsanleitung

 ♦ Entnehmen Sie alle Teile aus der Verpackung und entfernen Sie sämtliches  
Verpackungsmaterial.

 GEFAHR

 ► Verpackungsmaterialien dürfen nicht zum Spielen verwendet werden. Es besteht 
Erstickungsgefahr!

HINWEIS

 ► Prüfen Sie die Lieferung auf Vollständigkeit und auf sichtbare Schäden.

 ► Bei einer unvollständigen Lieferung oder Schäden infolge mangel hafter 
 Verpackung oder durch Transport wenden Sie sich an die Service-Hotline  
(siehe Kapitel Service).

Anforderungen an den Aufstellort
Für einen sicheren und fehlerfreien Betrieb des Gerätes muss der Aufstellort folgende 
Voraussetzungen erfüllen:

 ■ Der Aufstellort muss eine waagerechte, ebene und stabile Fläche sein. In feuchten 
Räumen, insbesondere in der Nähe von Wasser (Bad), muss die Ladestation so aufge-
stellt werden, dass sie vor versehentlichem Hineinfallen in das Wasser geschützt ist.

 ■ Die Netzsteckdose muss leicht zugänglich sein, so dass das Netzkabel notfalls leicht 
abgezogen werden kann.

ACHTUNG

 ► Vergleichen Sie vor dem Anschließen des Gerätes die Anschlussdaten (Spannung 
und Frequenz) auf dem Typenschild mit denen Ihres Elektronetzes. Diese Daten 
müssen übereinstimmen, damit keine Schäden am Gerät auftreten.

 ► Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Netzkabel unbeschädigt ist und nicht über heiße 
Flächen und/oder scharfe Kanten verlegt wird.

 ► Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht straff gespannt oder geknickt wird.
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Bedienelemente
(Abbildungen siehe Ausklappseite)

1  Bürstenkopf

2  Antriebswelle

3   Ein-/Ausschalter + Programmwahltaste 

4  Programmanzeigen 
 

  Normal 

 Sensitiv 

 Aufhellen 

 Tiefenreinigung

5  Ladekontrollanzeige 

6 Schutzabdeckung

7 Steckplätze für Zahnbürsten-Aufsätze

8 Ständer

9 Ladestation

0 Zahnseideaufsatz

q Feststellschraube

w Führungsrillen

e Monobüschelbürste

r  Druckverschluss

t  Reiseetui
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Bedienung und Betrieb
In diesem Kapitel erhalten Sie wichtige Hinweise zur Bedienung und Betrieb des Gerätes.

Clever-Start-Funktion
Schallzahnbürsten können sich beim ersten Gebrauch kitzlig anfühlen. Mit der Clever-
Start-Funktion können Sie sich langsam an das Zähneputzen mit Schallzahnbürste ge-
wöhnen. Die Clever-Start-Funktion erhöht nach und nach die Schallwellen bei den ersten 
14 Anwendungen. Bei aktivierter Clever-Start-Funktion blinkt während des Betriebs die 
entsprechende LED der Programmanzeige. Ein Putzzyklus muss vollständig durchlaufen 
werden (2 Minuten) damit er ordnungsgemäß gezählt wird. Nach 14 Putzzyklen schal-
tet sich die Clever-Start-Funktion automatisch ab. Die entsprechende LED der Programm-
anzeige leuchtet während des Betriebs dauerhaft.

Clever-Start-Funktion deaktivieren/aktivieren

 ♦ Schließen Sie die Ladestation 9 an eine Netzsteckdose an.

 ♦ Stellen Sie das ausgeschaltete Handgerät auf die Ladestation 9.  
Die Ladekontrollanzeige 5 leuchtet rot.

 ♦ Drücken und halten Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter 3 für ca. 5 Sekunden. Die LEDs der 
Programmanzeigen 4 blinken 5 x als Lauflicht von oben nach unten. Die Clever-
Start-Funktion ist nun deaktiviert. 

 ♦ Wenn Sie die Clever-Start-Funktion erneut aktivieren wollen, stellen Sie das ausge-
schaltete Handgerät wieder auf die Ladestation 9.

 ♦ Drücken und halten Sie erneut den Ein-/Ausschalter 3 für ca. 5 Sekunden. Die LEDs 
der Programmanzeigen 4 blinken 5 x als Lauflicht von unten nach oben. Die Clever-
Start-Funktion ist nun wieder aktiviert. 

Vor der ersten Verwendung
 ♦ Reinigen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung den Bürstenkopf 1/die Monobüschelbürste e/ 

den Zahnseideaufsatz 0 mit klarem Wasser.

 ♦ Nehmen Sie die Schutzabdeckung 6 ab und stecken Sie, je nach Belieben, Ersatz-
bürstenköpfe, die Monobüschelbürste e und/oder den Zahnseideaufsatz 0 auf die 
Steckplätze 7. Setzen Sie die Schutzabdeckung 6 wieder auf den Ständer 8.

 ♦ Stellen Sie das Handgerät auf die Ladestation 9. Die Ladekontrollanzeige 5 leuchtet 
während des Ladevorgangs rot. Das vollständige Laden des Akkus dauert ca. 12 Stun-
den. Wenn das Handgerät aufgeladen ist, leuchtet die Ladekontrollanzeige 5 grün.

 ♦ Wenn die Ladekontrollanzeige 5 rot blinkt, ist der Akku erschöpft und muss neu 
geladen werden.

HINWEIS

 ► Stellen Sie das Handgerät nach dem Gebrauch auf die Ladestation. So haben 
Sie immer die volle Leistungsfähigkeit der Zahnbürste. Der Akku wird durch das 
regelmäßige Laden nicht beschädigt.
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Aufsätze verwenden
Im Lieferumfang sind 3 Bürstenköpfe 1 , eine Monobüschelbürste e und ein 
 Zahnseideaufsatz 0 enthalten.

 ♦ Zum Abnehmen des jeweiligen Aufsatzes ziehen Sie diesen nach oben von der 
Antriebswelle 2 ab.

 ♦ Achten Sie beim Aufsetzen des Aufsatzes darauf, dass die Antriebswelle 2 am 
Handgerät genau in die Aufnahme des Aufsatzes gleitet. Drücken Sie den Aufsatz 
herunter, bis dieser komplett die Antriebswelle 2 umschließt.

HINWEIS

 ► Wir empfehlen nur Original-Aufsätze zu verwenden. Ersatz-Aufsätze können Sie 
jederzeit nachbestellen (siehe Kapitel Ersatzteile bestellen).

 ► Für dieses Gerät können Sie auch die Ersatzbürstenköpfe der Schallzahnbürste 
Philips Sonicare™* benutzen. 
*Sonicare ist eine eingetragene Marke von Koninklijke Philips N.V. .

Programme
Die Zahnbürste bietet für Ihre individuelle Zahnpflege 4 verschiedene Programme. 

 ♦ Drücken Sie, innerhalb der ersten 10 Sekunden, wiederholt den Ein-/Ausschalter 3, 
um das gewünschte Programm einzustellen. Die LED des entsprechenden Programms 
blinkt bzw. leuchtet (siehe auch Kapitel Clever-Start-Funktion).

 Normal
Zur gründlichen Reinigung von Zähnen und Zahnfleisch 

 Sensitiv
Zur schonenden Reinigung von empfindlichen Zähnen und 
Zahnfleisch

 Aufhellen
Zum Aufhellen der Zähne und zur gründlichen Reinigung 
von Zähnen und Zahnfleisch

 Tiefenreinigung
Zur besonders gründlichen Reinigung von Zähnen und 
Zahnfleisch

HINWEIS

 ► Wenn Sie ein Programm länger als 10 Sekunden betreiben und dann den 
Ein-/Ausschalter 3 drücken, schaltet sich die Zahnbürste aus.

 ► Beim erneuten Einschalten startet die Zahnbürste automatisch mit dem zuletzt 
eingestellten Programm.
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Zähne putzen mit dem Bürstenkopf

HINWEIS

 ► Anfänglich kann es durch die ungewohnte Reizung zu etwas Zahnfleischbluten 
kommen, das ist normal. Hält dies länger als zwei Wochen an, sollten Sie Ihren 
Zahnarzt befragen.

 ♦ Stecken Sie den Bürstenkopf 1 auf das Handgerät.

 ♦ Feuchten Sie die Bürste unter fließendem Wasser an.

 ♦ Tragen Sie etwas Zahnpasta auf die feuchte Bürste auf.

HINWEIS

 ► Schalten Sie das Gerät erst im Mund ein, um Spritzer zu vermeiden. 

 ♦ Stellen Sie am Ein-/Ausschalter 3 das gewünschte Programm ein.

HINWEIS

 ► Diese Zahnbürste hat einen 30-Sekunden-Intervall-Timer, damit Sie alle vier  
Kieferquadranten gleichmäßig reinigen können.

 ♦ Teilen Sie Ihren Kiefer in vier Teile (Quadranten): oben rechts, oben links, unten rechts 
und unten links.

 ♦ Beginnen Sie in einem Quadranten:  
Setzen Sie den Bürstenkopf 1 auf das Zahnfleisch auf und führen Sie die Bürste vom 
Zahnfleisch ausgehend über den Zahn. Verfahren Sie so mit der Innenseite sowie mit 
der Außenseite des Zahnes. Setzen Sie für jeden Zahn neu auf dem Zahnfleisch an.  
Vergessen Sie die Rückseite des hinteren Backenzahnes nicht. Um die Kauflächen zu 
reinigen, führen Sie die Bürste mit leichtem Druck über die Kauflächen.

 ♦ Nach 30 Sekunden unterbricht die Zahnbürste kurz den Betrieb, um Ihnen zu signa-
lisieren, dass Sie den nächsten Kieferquadranten reinigen sollen. Reinigen Sie alle 
Kieferquadranten mit der gleichen Technik.
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 ♦ Nach zwei Minuten stoppt die Zahnbürste den Betrieb. Dann sind Sie der zahnärztli-
chen Empfehlung von 2 Minuten Zähneputzen gerecht geworden.

 ♦ Säubern Sie den Bürstenkopf 1 nach Gebrauch gründlich unter fließendem Wasser.

 ♦ Nehmen Sie den Bürstenkopf 1 vom Handgerät ab. Zum Reinigen der Antriebswelle 2 
und des Handgeräts lassen Sie kurz Wasser darüberfließen. Halten Sie dabei das 
Handgerät so, dass die Antriebswelle 2 schräg nach unten weist. 

Reinigen mit der Monobüschelbürste
Mit der Monobüschelbürste e können Sie Zahnzwischenräume, schwer zugängliche 
Stellen an den Zähnen oder die Kauflächen der Backenzähne reinigen.

 ♦ Stecken Sie die Monobüschelbürste e auf das Handgerät.

 ♦ Feuchten Sie die Monobüschelbürste e unter fließendem Wasser an.

 ♦ Tragen Sie etwas Zahnpasta auf die feuchte Monobüschelbürste e auf.

HINWEIS

 ► Schalten Sie das Gerät erst im Mund ein, um Spritzer zu vermeiden. 

 ♦ Stellen Sie am Ein-/Ausschalter 3 das gewünschte Programm ein und reinigen Sie 
die gewünschten Bereiche.

 ♦ Nach zwei Minuten stoppt die Zahnbürste den Betrieb. 

 ♦ Säubern Sie die Monobüschelbürste e nach Gebrauch gründlich unter fließendem 
Wasser.

 ♦ Nehmen Sie die Monobüschelbürste e vom Handgerät ab. Zum Reinigen der 
Antriebswelle 2 und des Handgeräts lassen Sie kurz Wasser darüberfließen. Halten 
Sie dabei das Handgerät so, dass die Antriebswelle 2 schräg nach unten weist. 

HINWEIS

 ► Die Monobüschelbürste e eignet sich sehr gut für das Reinigen von  
Zahnspangen oder Zahnprothesen.

IB_367535_NSZB3.7C4_GB-IE-NI.indb   26 27.04.2021   13:45:05



DE│AT│CH │ 27 ■NSZB 3.7 C4

Reinigen mit dem Zahnseideaufsatz
Mit dem Zahnseideaufsatz 0 können Sie die Zahnzwischenräume mit Hilfe von 
 Zahnseide reinigen.

 ♦ Stecken Sie den Zahnseideaufsatz 0 auf das Handgerät.

 ♦ Nehmen Sie ein ca. 15 cm langes Stück handelsüblicher Zahnseide und wickeln Sie 
ein Ende 2- bis 3-mal um die Feststellschraube q.

HINWEIS

 ► Wenn die Zahnseide von der Feststellschraube q abrutscht, können Sie sie mit 
einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher nachjustieren. 

 ♦ Führen Sie die Zahnseide straff durch die Führungsrillen w am Zahnseideaufsatz 0.

 ♦ Wickeln Sie das andere Ende erneut 2- bis 3-mal um die Feststellschraube q, so dass die 
Zahnseide straff gespannt ist und sich beim Putzen der Zahnzwischenräume nicht löst.

 ♦ Führen Sie bei ausgeschalteter Zahnbürste die Zahnseide zwischen zwei Zähne. 

 ♦ Stellen Sie am Ein-/Ausschalter 3 das Programm ein. Für die Reinigung mit dem 
Zahnseideaufsatz 0 sind die Programme  (Normal) oder  (Sensitiv) geeignet.

 ♦ Reinigen Sie den Zahnzwischenraum durch vorsichtige Auf- und Abbewegungen. 

 ♦ Verfahren Sie mit allen Zahnzwischenräumen wie oben beschrieben.

 ♦ Nach zwei Minuten stoppt die Zahnbürste den Betrieb.

 ♦ Lösen Sie die Zahnseide von der Feststellschraube q und entsorgen Sie diese. 

 ♦ Säubern Sie den Zahnseideaufsatz 0 nach Gebrauch gründlich unter fließendem 
Wasser.

 ♦ Nehmen Sie den Zahnseideaufsatz 0 vom Handgerät ab. Zum Reinigen der 
Antriebswelle 2 und des Handgeräts lassen Sie kurz Wasser darüberfließen. Halten 
Sie dabei das Handgerät so, dass die Antriebswelle 2 schräg nach unten weist. 
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Transportsicherung
Die Zahnbürste ist mit einer Transportsicherung ausgestattet, um sie gegen unbeabsich-
tigtes Einschalten zu sichern.

 ♦ Drücken und halten Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter 3, bis die Ladekontrollanzeige 5 
5 x grün blinkt. Die Transportsicherung ist nun aktiviert und die Ladekontrollanzeige 5 
blinkt 5 x grün, wenn man versucht die Zahnbürste einzuschalten.

 ♦ Drücken und halten Sie erneut den Ein-/Ausschalter 3, bis die Ladekontrollanzeige 5 
grün aufleuchtet. Die Transportsicherung ist nun deaktiviert und die Zahnbürste schal-
tet sich mit dem zuletzt gewählten Programm ein.

Reiseetui
Das Reiseetui t bietet Platz für das Handgerät und zwei Bürstenköpfe.

 ♦ Drücken Sie auf den unteren Bereich des Druckverschlusses r, um das Reiseetui t 
zu öffnen.

 ♦ Drücken Sie den Deckel herunter, bis er hörbar einrastet, um das Reiseetui t zu 
schließen.

Reinigung und Pflege

 GEFAHR - ELEKTRISCHER SCHLAG!

 ► Ziehen Sie vor jeder Reinigung den Netzstecker der Ladestation 9 aus der 
 Netzsteckdose! Es besteht die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages!

 ► Tauchen Sie das Handgerät oder die Ladestation 9 niemals in Wasser oder 
andere Flüssigkeiten! 

 ACHTUNG - SACHSCHADEN!

 ► Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungs- oder Lösemittel. Diese können die 
Kunststoff-Oberflächen beschädigen.

 ♦ Drücken Sie, bei Bedarf, die Ladestation 9 nach unten aus dem Ständer 8 heraus.

 ♦ Reinigen Sie den Ständer 8 unter fließendem Wasser.

 ♦ Reinigen Sie die Ladestation 9 mit einem weichen, leicht angefeuchteten Tuch. 

 ♦ Nehmen Sie den Bürstenkopf 1 vom Handgerät ab. Säubern Sie die Bürstenköpfe 1 
nach Gebrauch gründlich unter fließendem Wasser. 
Wir empfehlen eine Reinigung der Bürstenköpfe 1 in handelsüblicher Reinigungsflüs-
sigkeit für Zahnprothesen etwa alle 2 - 4 Wochen.  
Die Bürstenköpfe 1 sind mit sogenannten Indikatorborsten (jeweils die äußeren, 
hellblauen Borsten) ausgestattet. Das heißt, dass diese sich entfärben und dadurch 
anzeigen, dass der Bürstenkopf 1 gewechselt werden sollte. Wechseln Sie den 
Bürstenkopf 1 aus, wenn die Indikatorborsten die Farbe verlieren.
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 ♦ Reinigen Sie die Monobüschelbürste e nach jeder Benutzung unter fließendem Was-
ser. Nach ca. 3 Monaten, spätestens jedoch, wenn sich die Borsten nach außen bie-
gen, sollten Sie bei regelmäßiger Benutzung die Monobüschelbürste e austauschen.

 ♦ Reinigen Sie den Zahnseideaufsatz 0 nach jeder Benutzung unter fließendem  
Wasser. Sobald dieser beschädigt ist, sollten Sie diesen allerdings wechseln.

 ♦ Zum Reinigen der Antriebswelle 2 und des Handgeräts lassen Sie kurz Wasser da-
rüberfließen. Halten Sie dabei das Handgerät so, dass die Antriebswelle 2 schräg 
nach unten weist. 

 ♦ Reinigen Sie das Reiseetui t unter fließendem Wasser.

Entsorgung
 Werfen Sie das Gerät keinesfalls in den normalen Haus-
müll. Dieses Produkt unterliegt der europäischen Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU. 
Entsorgen Sie das Gerät über einen zugelassenen Entsorgungsbetrieb 
oder über Ihre kommunale Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie die 
aktuell geltenden Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall mit Ihrer 
Entsorgungseinrichtung in Verbindung.

 Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts erfahren Sie bei 
Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

HINWEIS

 ► Der integrierte Akku dieses Gerätes kann zur Entsorgung nicht entfernt werden.

 ► Der Ausbau oder Austausch des Akkus darf nur durch den Hersteller oder seinen 
Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person erfolgen, um Gefährdungen 
zu vermeiden.

 ► Bei der Entsorgung ist darauf hinzuweisen, dass dieses Gerät einen Akku enthält.

 Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie über 
die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

 Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung umweltgerecht. 
Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung auf den verschiedenen Verpackungsma-
terialien und trennen Sie diese gegebenenfalls gesondert. Die Verpa-
ckungsmaterialien sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) und Ziffern 
(b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 1–7: Kunststoffe, 20–22: Papier und 
Pappe, 80–98: Verbundstoffe.
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Anhang

Technische Daten

Spannungsversorgung 100‒240 V ∼ (Wechselstrom), 50/60 Hz 

Leistungsaufnahme 2 W

Schutzklasse II /  (Doppelisolierung)

Schutzart  
(Ladestation & Handgerät)

IP X7 (Schutz gegen Eindringen von Wasser 
beim zeitweiligen Untertauchen)

Integrierter Akku 3,7 V / 800 mAh (Li-Ionen)

 abnehmbare Versorgungseinheit

Dieses Zeichen bestätigt, dass das Produkt den in Großbritannien geltenden 
Anforderungen an die Produktsicherheit entspricht.

Ersatzteile bestellen
Sie können Ersatz-Bürstenköpfe für dieses Produkt bequem im Internet unter  
www.kompernass.com dauerhaft nachbestellen.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code mit Ihrem Smartphone/Tablet.  
Mit diesem QR-Code gelangen Sie direkt auf unsere Webseite und 
können die verfügbaren Ersatzteile einsehen und bestellen.

HINWEIS

 ► Sollten Sie Probleme mit der Online-Bestellung haben, können Sie sich telefonisch 
oder per E-Mail an unser Servicecenter wenden (siehe Kapitel Service). 

 ► Bitte geben Sie immer die Artikelnummer (z. B. 123456_7890), die Sie dem Titel-
blatt dieser Bedienungsanleitung entnehmen können, bei Ihrer Bestellung mit an.

 ► Bitte beachten Sie, dass nicht für alle Lieferländer eine Online-Bestellung von 
Ersatzteilen möglich ist.
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Garantie der  Kompernaß  Handels  GmbH
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Im Falle von Mängeln 
dieses Produkts stehen Ihnen gegen den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. 
Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch unsere im Folgenden dargestellte Garantie 
nicht eingeschränkt.

Garantiebedingungen
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren Sie den Kassenbon gut 
auf. Dieser wird als Nachweis für den Kauf benötigt.

Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum dieses Produkts ein Material- oder 
Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird das Produkt von uns – nach unserer Wahl – für Sie kostenlos 
repariert, ersetzt oder der Kaufpreis erstattet. Diese Garantieleistung setzt voraus, 
dass innerhalb der Dreijahresfrist das defekte Gerät und der Kaufbeleg (Kassenbon) 
vorgelegt und schriftlich kurz beschrieben wird, worin der Mangel besteht und wann er 
aufgetreten ist.

Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie gedeckt ist, erhalten Sie das reparierte oder ein 
neues Produkt zurück. Mit Reparatur oder Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein neuer 
Garantiezeitraum.

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche Mängelansprüche
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleistung nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch für er-
setzte und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene Schäden und Mängel 
müssen sofort nach dem Auspacken gemeldet werden. Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit 
anfallende Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.

Garantieumfang
Das Gerät wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien sorgfältig produziert und vor Auslie-
ferung gewissenhaft geprüft.

Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt 
sich nicht auf Produktteile, die normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind und daher als 
Verschleißteile angesehen werden können oder für Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen 
Teilen, z. B. Schalter, Akkus oder Teile, die aus Glas gefertigt sind.

Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt, nicht sachgemäß benutzt oder 
gewartet wurde. Für eine sachgemäße Benutzung des Produkts sind alle in der Bedie-
nungsanleitung aufgeführten Anweisungen genau einzuhalten. Verwendungszwecke und 
Handlungen, von denen in der Bedienungsanleitung abgeraten oder vor denen gewarnt 
wird, sind unbedingt zu vermeiden.

Das Produkt ist nur für den privaten und nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt. 
Bei missbräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behandlung, Gewaltanwendung und bei Ein-
griffen, die nicht von unserer autorisierten Serviceniederlassung vorgenommen wurden, 
erlischt die Garantie.
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Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens zu gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte den 
folgenden Hinweisen:

 ■ Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer 
(z. B. IAN 123456_7890) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.

 ■ Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild am Produkt, einer Gravur 
am Produkt, dem Titelblatt der Bedienungsanleitung (unten links) oder dem Aufkleber 
auf der Rück- oder Unterseite des Produktes.

 ■ Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zunächst die 
nachfolgend benannte Serviceabteilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail.

 ■ Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie dann unter Beifügung des Kaufbelegs  
(Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, 
für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen mitgeteilte Serviceanschrift übersenden.

 Auf www.lidl-service.com können Sie diese und viele weitere Handbücher, 
Produktvideos und Installationssoftware herunterladen.

Mit diesem QR-Code gelangen Sie direkt auf die Lidl-Service-Seite 
(www.lidl-service.com) und können mittels der Eingabe der Artikelnummer 
(IAN) 367535_2101 Ihre Bedienungsanleitung öffnen.

Service
 Service Deutschland 
Tel.: 0800 5435 111 (kostenfrei aus dem dt. Festnetz/Mobilfunknetz) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.de

 Service Österreich 
Tel.: 0820 201 222 (0,15 EUR/Min.) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.at

 Service Schweiz 
Tel.: 0842 665566 (0,08 CHF/Min., Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.) 
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ch

IAN 367535_2101

Importeur
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende Anschrift keine Serviceanschrift ist.  
 Kontaktieren Sie zunächst die benannte Servicestelle.

Für den EU-Markt

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY
www.kompernass.com

Für den GB-Markt

Lidl Great Britain Ltd
Lidl House 14 Kingston Road
Surbiton
KT5 9NU
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